observing future changes if left to follow the current trends. Second, scenario A is designed to

PROJECTION OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT SCENARIOS AS A GLOBAL TREND THROUGH YOUTH POLICIES TOWARD
EMBRACING INDONESIA'S GOLDEN GENERATION IN 2045 BASED ON SYSTEM DYNAMIC MODELING

ISSN:1539-1590 | E-ISSN:2573-7104
Vol. 5 No. 2 (2023)

© 2023 The Authors

6298

assess the impact of optimizing youth capabilities when the youth service level reaches 100%.
Scenario A has no specific focus. In scenario B, it is assumed that there is an improvement in
youth capabilities through EPR and the addition of BSU. Fourth, scenario C aims to examine the
significance of youth capabilities when youth policy targets are achieved and maintained over the
following years. In scenario C, there is assumed improvement in youth capabilities through EPR,
private sector involvement in contributing to youth development, and the addition of BSU, UPS,
and TPST. Based on the formulated scenarios, parameters and values are determined for each
scenario as shown in Table 5

4.8. Policy Scenario Formulation
Table 5. Parameters and Assumptions in Scenarios

  Basis
(2019)

  Target 2045
Parameters Unit Scenario

A
Skenario
B

Skenario
C

Percentage of EPR % - - 10% a 10% a
Percentage developed by the
Government

% 65,5% 100%a 90% a 80% a

Percentage developed by Private % - - - 10% a
Percentage not developed % 34,5% - - -
Increase in the percentage of EPR %/year - - 2% 2%
Increase in the percentage handled by
the Government

%/year 1,00% 5,75% 4,08% 2,42%

Increase in the percentage of Private %/year - - - 2%
Note: (a) target achieved by 2025; (b) percentage of youth capacity increases as it is
assumed that all policies are implemented; and assumption of increased youth capacity.

2. Conclusion
The results of the projection of the productive age population using system dynamics

modeling show that the period from 2025 to 2045 is a demographic bonus momentum for
Indonesia, and after 2045, it will experience a decline again. In 2025, the proportion of the
productive age population reaches the highest point, namely 69.38 percent, and continues to